

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1600


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 29TH JULY, 2025/ SRAVANA 7, 1947 (SAKA)


REMOVAL OF OLD FENCING ALONG THE INDIA-PAKISTAN BORDER


†1600.  SHRI SHER SINGH GHUBAYA:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the plan of the Government for removing the old fencing along the India-Pakistan border as new fencing has recently been installed;


(b) whether the Government has any policy for removing old wires, their reuse and proper disposal;


(c) if so, the details thereof; and


(d) if not, the time by which the Government is likely to take a decision in this regard?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a): Replacement and upgradation of border fencing is a continuous process.


(b) to (d): The old wires are not reused as they become totally unserviceable once dismantled. However, the credit of old fencing is included in the tender of replacement as per norms.

******

